
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:508
ANSWERED ON:02.03.2007
SWARNA JAYANTI SHAHARI ROZGAR YOJANA NO.
Khaire Shri Chandrakant Bhaurao

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the allocation of funds made and disbursed to various States under the different components of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana during each of the last three years and current year, State-wise;

(b) the status of employment generation under the different components of scheme during the said period and the number of persons benefited alongwith the percentage of women therein, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to enhance the allocation of funds under the programme to the under-developed and backward
States; and

(d) if so, the steps taken in this regard for Maharashtra during 2006-2007 till December 31,2006?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( KUMARI SELJA )

(a): The State-wise tentative allocation and release of Central funds under Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) during the last three years as well as in the current year is given at Annexure-I.

(b): The number of beneficiaries assisted under Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) under different components during last three years State-wise are given at Annexure-II.

(c)&(d): During the course of implementation of the scheme of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY), Central Funds, over and above the tentative allocation based on the urban poverty incidence, are released to the States on the basis of their request, physical and financial performance as well as availability o f surplus funds. During 2006-07, no additional funds were released to Maharashtra till 31.12.2006. However, recently on 15.2.2007, Rs. 5.00 crore have been released to Maharashtra in addition to its tentative allocation of Rs.32.76 crore during 2006-07, based on the above parameters.

Annexures referred to in reply to Lok Sabha USQ 508 for 2.3.2007.

ANNEXURE-I

STATEMENT SHOWING STATEWISE CENTRAL SHARE ALLOCATED/RELEASED DURING 2003-04, 2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-07 UNDER SWARNA JAYANTI SHAHARI ROZGAR YOJANA(SJSRY)

        (Rs. in lakhs)
Sl. Name of the Alloc- Rele- Alloc- Rele- Alloc- Rele- Alloc- Rele-No. State/UTs ation ased ation ased ation ased ation ased
   during during during during during during during during
   2003-04  2003-04  2004-05 2004-05  2005-06  2005-06   2006-07   2006-07

1   ANDHRA PRADESH 790.19  1390.19# 773.35  1116.41# 1126.17   1526.17#  1938.99  1938.99
2   ARUNACHAL PRADESH 53.63  7.84   53.26   7.69    60.76     0.00      93.36    46.68
3   ASSAM  506.43  0.00   496.32  245.07   776.37    0.00      1234.44  0.00
4   BIHAR   425.38  425.38   468.09  468.09   681.66    681.66    1173.65  0.00
5   CHHATTISGARH 235.88  229.65   278.58  119.31   405.67    405.67    698.46   349.23
6   GOA   7.66  0.00   7.50   0.00    10.91     0.00      18.79    0.00
7   GUJARAT  364.59  260.19   356.82  164.36   519.62    0.00      894.65   894.65
8   HARYANA  69.95  569.95#  68.47   668.47#  99.71     681.12#   171.67   571.67
9   HIMACHAL PRADESH 44.77  32.58   44.75   2.17     5.36      45.36#    9.24     9.24
10  JAMMU & KASHMIR  52.93  30.41   52.88   128.17#  1452.81   9.06      15.61    0.00
11  JHARKHAND  212.31  0.00   156.02  0.00    227.16    0.00      391.11   0.00
12  KARNATAKA  577.46  577.46   565.15  1165.15# 822.99    822.99    1416.98  1416.98
13  KERALA  260.50  610.50   254.95  554.95#  371.26    681.26#   639.22   639.22
14  MADHYA PRADESH 818.32  818.32   753.15  931.49#  1096.76   1596.76#  1888.35  2388.35
15  MAHARASHTRA  1335.21  322.56   1306.75 1508.66# 1902.92   2552.92#  3276.34  3776.34
16  MANIPUR  140.43  0.00   137.64  0.00    222.78    111.39    342.32   0.00


17  MEGHALAYA  72.36  0.00   70.91   0.00    114.77    0.00      176.35   0.00
18  MIZORAM  95.76  522.79   93.84   491.04#  151.90    351.90#   233.40   533.40
19  NAGALAND  59.58  1.90   58.38   34.02    94.51     194.51#   145.23   145.23
20  ORISSA  329.69  0.00   322.65  48.91    469.86    469.86    808.97   808.97
21  PUNJAB  55.69  0.00   54.49   0.00    79.36     39.68     136.63   135.71
22  RAJASTHAN  347.59  122.96   340.19  256.29   495.38    495.38    852.93   852.93
23  SIKKIM     17.55  163.21   17.47   0.00     13.50     0.00      20.75    0.00
24  TAMIL NADU  648.58  648.58   634.76  511.69   924.36    924.36    1591.51  1891.51
25  TRIPURA      104.26  354.26   102.18  352.18#  165.40    0.00      254.15   0.00
26  UTTRANCHAL   76.49  46.27   74.82   160.31#  109.14    309.14#   187.91   0.00
27  UTTAR PRADESH  1453.55  1571.74# 1422.61 2622.61# 2071.43   3071.43#  3566.49  4566.49
28  WEST BENGAL   433.26  883.26   424.02  424.02   617.47    617.47    1063.13  531.57
29  A & N ISLANDS 117.01  0.00   131.03  0.00    55.48     0.00      55.79    0.00
30  CHANDIGARH   136.98  278.37   154.29  28.64    104.03    0.00      104.61   0.00
31  D & N HAVELI 14.63  14.63   16.38   0.00    6.94      0.00      6.97     0.00
32  DAMAN & DIU  24.38  0.00   27.30   0.00    11.56     0.00      11.62    0.00
33  DELHI     132.30  0.00   132.47  0.00    165.37    0.00      165.37   0.00
34  PONDICHERRY  58.70  191.00   58.53   191.00   25.63     0.00      25.63    0.00
 Total  10074.00 10074.00 9910.00 12200.70$ 15459.00 15588.09$ 23610.62 21497.16

@ Rs.15 crore have been released in May, 2002 to the Govt. of Gujarat for the benefits of riot affected persons.
# Additional funds released due to transfer of additional funds from non-performing States to better performing States.
$ Additional funds received through reappropriation from other Heads/Schemes

State-wise Physical Achievement under SJSRY

   2003-04   2004-05   2005-06      2006-07

Sl. State/UTs No. of No.of No. of No. of No.of No. of No. of No.of No. of No. of No.of No. of No.   Urban urban mandays Urban urban mandays Urban urban mandays Urban urban mandays
   poor poor of work poor poor of work poor poor of work poor poor of work assi- provi- gene- ass- provi- genera- assi- provi- genera- assi- provi- genera-
   sted ded rated isted ded ted sted ded ted sted ded ted
   to set trai- (in to set train- (In to set train- (In to set train- (In up ning lakh) up ing lakh) up ing lakh) up ing lakh) indi- indi- indi- individual/ vidual vidual vidual
   group group group group
   micro micro micro micro
   enter- enter- enter- enterprises prises prises prises

1  Andhra Pradesh       56772 8244 1.94 17704  5631  6.11   5887  11613 0       2195    4945   0.96
2  Arunachal Pradesh   136    149  3.07   40    0    3.88  64  100  2.59    0     3     0.82
3  Assam               3067   548  1.23   1150  4638   0.94  -289   2085  0.63   0     0     1.64
4  Bihar             0      0    0     0    0     3.28  0      0    0      0      0      0.00
5  Chhattisgarh       1909  2400  3.73   1903  4559  0.56   2155  602  0.25   766   1642   0.06
6  Goa               148    10    0     53    345   0     0      0    0      0      0     0.00
7  Gujarat            4314   6195  7.94   4307   5958   0.27   4892   2776  0.12  2937    735   1.13
8  Haryana            3016   3231  0.36   2362  4171  0.37   5215    7965  0.69  1264    3182   0.21
9  Himachal Pradesh   255   987  0      302    839   0       89     394   0.06   137   256    0.00
10 Jammu & Kashmir   681  838   0.08   1265  1748    0.29  918     5165  0       0     0      0.56
11 Jharkhand          0      0     0      0     0      0       0      0     0      0      0      0.00
12 Karnataka           8499  39329  7.56   4572  2709   1.24  3451   1241  1.28   25917  14396  0.00
13 Kerala             2193   5112   0.04   3007   4736   0.12   3847    4527   0.53   1994   2499   0.29
14 Madhya Pradesh     4799   9353   0.74   8704   7524    1.47   9187    19645   0.52  249    6154    1.24
15 Maharashtra        9720   21758   3.19   19114 14518  0.53   20611   20140  2.77    2304   865   1.02
16 Manipur           638    0     0.9     0     2506   0      0     0     2.47    0     628   0.76
17 Meghalaya          0     939     0.58    0    0   0     0     0     0       0     0       0.00
18 Mizoram           1546   597     3.66    1175  379   0      48     1346   22.36   0     1906   1.92
19 Nagaland          665    650    0.21   265   250    0      -346   333    0.53    0      0      0.28
20 Orissa             5244   3126   0.92    3967  2273   0.76   8375   1703   0       2473   931    0.33
21 Punjab             923    2475   0.45    527   1440   0.25  17     597    0.01   0       0     0.03
22 Rajasthan          4606 1799    1.69    4660  1957   0.5    6643  3340  0.16   1941  1210   0.65
23 Sikkim             30    173    0.55    76   176   0.56   44    118    0      0       0      0.13
24 Tamil Nadu         3920   3033   2.24    2356  5016   0.59  7434   19920   0      6036   3054   20.47
25 Tripura            621    1915   0.42   544  4783   1.07    578    4253    0.48   1020    561    0.17
26 Uttranchal         0      0     0.07    153  1212   0       0      0       0      0      0     -0.07
27 Uttar Pradesh      5653   23847  3.63    6919 29031  4.2     11789  24255   4.69   6496   16871   7.42
28 West Bengal        4354   9372   2.42    4033  2361   1.92   5579  3986  1.46   534   12850   0.31
29 A & N Islands      0      0    1.58    4    0     0.87    6      0    0.62   15     0     1.24
30 Chandigarh          54    649   0       72    961   0      24     794    N.A.   18     515    0.00
31 D & N Haveli        0      0     0.04    10    98   0      0     0     0      0     0     0.00
32 Daman & Diu        0      0     0      0     0    0     0     0     0      0      0    0.00
33 Delhi               148    400   0      214    220    0     -165   775    N.A.   61      0      0.00
34 Pondicherry       644    1124   0.39    1108  1792  1.46   2738   4400   0.64   0      0      0.00
 TOTAL      124555 148253 49.63 90566  111831 31.24  98791  142073 42.86 56357  73203  26.95
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